

OD-10

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

IA No. GA/1/2025

In

CS/33/2025

DURGAPUR ISPAT UDYOG PRIVATE LIMITED AND ORS.  
VS  
CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ARINDAM MUKHERJEE

Date: 10<sup>th</sup> March, 2026.

Appearance:

Mr. Ishaan Saha, Adv.

Mr. S. Bhimsaria, Adv.

Ms. Akansha Singhania, Adv.

For the petitioners.

Mr. Mainak Bose, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Aparajita Rao, Adv.

Ms. Nabanita Dutta, Adv.

For the defendant/Central Bank of India

The Court: Mr. Rupak Ghosh, who was appointed as the Mediator is personally present and files his report in a sealed envelope which is taken on record after opening the envelope. A copy of the report may be circulated amongst the parties, if not already.

After hearing Mr. Ghosh, it appears that there is no possibility of the resolution of disputes by way of mediation. Mr. Ghosh submits that the parties had offered him their respective shares of fees as a Mediator, but he is not willing to accept any such fees.

Since the mediation has failed, the Court is inclined to take up the matter on merits. At this juncture, it is submitted on behalf of the

plaintiffs/petitioners that the plaintiffs/petitioners are no more interested to proceed with the interlocutory application.

The application being IA No. GA/1/2025 is dismissed as withdrawn.

Interim order, if any, stands vacated.

The Bank will be entitled to proceed against the plaintiffs/petitioners, in accordance with law despite the pendency of the suit for realization of money, if any.

(ARINDAM MUKHERJEE, J.)