

OD-3

ORDER SHEET

IA No.GA/3/2026

IN

CS/33/2025

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

DURGAPUR ISPAT UDYOG PRIVATE LIMITED & ORS.

VS.

CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ARINDAM MUKHERJEE

Date: 28th April, 2026.

Ms. Aparajita Rao, Advocate for the defendant/applicant.

The Court : This is an application by the sole defendant for rejection of plaint on the ground that the Writ of Summons has not been issued and lodged, as a consequence whereof the same has not been served on the defendant despite the suit having been filed towards the early part of 2025. The plaintiffs remain unrepresented.

It is submitted by Ms. Aparajita Rao, learned Advocate appearing on behalf of the defendant that after a copy of this application was served on the plaintiffs, the plaintiffs have made an application before the learned Master for issuance and lodgment of the Summons. The matter was in the list before the learned Master on 27th April, 2026 when a report has been called for. The matter is also appearing in the list before the Master today.

In the aforesaid facts and circumstances, this matter is adjourned and shall appear on 6th May, 2026.

Learned Advocate for the defendant shall serve a fresh notice to the plaintiffs and/or their Advocates.

(ARINDAM MUKHERJEE, J.)

pa